

CASE NO. 23-5771

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KIMBERLY DIEI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

RANDY BOYD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Tennessee
(2:21-cv-02071-JTF-cgc)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GREG H. GREUBEL
Counsel of Record
KATLYN A. PATTON
JT MORRIS
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite
1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19106
(215) 717-3473
greg.greubel@thefire.org
katlyn.patton@thefire.org
jt.morris@thefire.org

Attorneys for Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUEMNT.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Defendants Twice Investigate Diei Because of Her Personal, Off-Campus Social Media Speech.	4
Diei Timely Sues, Then the District Court Dismisses Her Case Two Years After Defendants Moved for Dismissal.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Defendants Violated the First Amendment By Punishing Diei for Views She Expressed on Her Personal Social Media.....	17
A. The First Amendment protects professional students’ social media speech against viewpoint discrimination.....	18
B. Defendants unconstitutionally punished Diei for her viewpoints under the guise of “various professionalism codes”.	20
1. Professional school administrators cannot invoke professionalism policies as pretext to punish students for their viewpoints.	20

2.	Defendants unconstitutionally invoked the College of Pharmacy’s “various professionalism codes” to punish Diei for her viewpoints.	23
C.	Public professional schools cannot condition enrollment on a waiver of First Amendment rights.	26
II.	Defendants’ Decision to Expel Diei Was Unconstitutional Under Any Standard.....	30
A.	Adult professional students retain full First Amendment rights because the “special characteristics” of the K–12 environment are absent in higher education.	31
B.	Diei’s off-campus speech was not disruptive or related to Defendants’ legitimate pedagogical interests.	37
III.	Defendant George Unlawfully Retaliated Against Diei Because She Believed Diei’s Protected Speech Was “Vulgar.”	41
A.	The First Amendment protects social media speech, even if a public official finds it “vulgar.”	42
B.	The specter of expulsion would deter a student of ordinary firmness from speaking.	44
C.	Chairperson George admitted that the Committee punished Diei because of her expression on social media.	45
IV.	Defendants George and Boyd Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Punishing Diei Because of Her Viewpoints.....	47

A.	Fair notice is the touchstone of qualified immunity.....	48
B.	Defendants violated clearly established law by punishing Diei because of her message.	49
C.	Defendant George violated clearly established law by voting to expel Diei.....	53
D.	Qualified immunity does not protect Defendants’ considered decision to expel Diei under their professionalism policy.....	55
V.	Defendants’ Policy Is Overbroad and Vague, and Diei Has Standing to Challenge It.	57
A.	Diei’s facial claims seek retrospective declaratory relief tied to her as-applied claims.....	58
B.	Defendants’ policy unconstitutionally limits expression and expressive conduct.	59
C.	Defendants’ policy does not provide fair notice of what it proscribes.....	61
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Al-Dabagh v. Case W. Rsrv. Univ</i> , 777 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobile Auth.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	61
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)	42, 45, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	48
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	38, 60
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	33
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	40, 51, 52
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	58, 59
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)	39

Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.,
912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019) 48

Counterman v. Colorado,
600 U.S. 66 (2023) 42

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 33

DeJong v. Pembroke,
2023 WL 2572617 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2023) 19

Enders v. Ne. Ohio Medical Univ.,
938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019) 22, 23

Flores v. Bennett,
635 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Cal. 2022)..... 34

Gray v. Cummings,
917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 55

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 61

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 13, 41, 51, 52

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) *passim*

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) 55, 56

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 17

Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 56

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 36

Lipman v. Budish,
974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

Lowe v. S.E.C.,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 29

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., by and through Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) *passim*

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 19

McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 33, 34, 35

McElhaney v. Williams,
81 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 18, 30, 42

McGlone v. Cheek,
534 F. App'x 293 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 61

McLaughlin v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (W.D. Okla. 2021) 39

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) 61

Morrow v. Meachum,
917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) 55

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 40

Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 27, 28, 60

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985) 35

Nixon v. Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
988 F. Supp. 2d 826 (W.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 51, 52

Ostergren v. Frick,
856 F. App’x 562 (6th Cir. 2021) 27

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) 18, 50

Paige v. Conyer,
614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010) 46

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) *passim*

PETA v. Rasmussen,
298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002) 58

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969) 57

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) 27

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 28

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) *passim*

Rosemond v. Markham,
135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015)..... 29

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 12, 19, 49

Royal Truck & Trailer Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Kraft,
 974 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

Serafine v. Branaman,
 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 29

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 32, 34, 36

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 44, 54

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 576 (1969) 49

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.,
 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 34

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 12, 19, 60

Thompson v. Ohio State Univ.,
 990 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... 44, 53

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

U.S. v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2012) 42

Vereecke v. Huron Valley Sch. Dist.,
 609 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2010) 45

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)..... 17
